# Utility relocation on Lord Roberts Drive and Eglinton Avenue East at Midland Avenue

Schedule: Monday February 12th, 2024 to April 2024

**Timing:** 7:00a.m. to 7:00p.m.

### WHAT IS HAPPENING?

To support the Scarborough Subway Extension Project, Enbridge Gas will be relocating its natural gas utilities on Lord Roberts Drive and on Eglinton Avenue East for the construction of the future Kennedy subway station. This work will be conducted by NPL Canada on behalf of Enbridge Gas.

### WHAT TO EXPECT

- Crews will dig an open trench and horizontally directional drill to install a new natural gas line within the road's municipal right of way, and within the municipal walkway. The excavated area will be restored upon the completion of the work.
- Residents and businesses near the work sites may hear noise caused by the construction activities.
- Lord Roberts Drive (between Midland Avenue and Khartoum Avenue) as well as Eglinton Avenue East (between Midland Avenue and Town Haven Place) will be limited to local traffic for the duration of construction.
- The municipal walkway between Lord Roberts Drive and Eglinton Avenue East will also be limited to local pedestrian traffic
- Access to residences and businesses will always be maintained, and signage will redirect pedestrians and traffic.
- Traffic control personnel will be onsite to safely guide pedestrians and traffic around the work area.
- The information provided in this notice is subject to change; work may be delayed due to weather and other unforeseen circumstances.
- In the case of a notable delay, residents will be provided with updates once available.

## ABOUT THE SCARBOROUGH SUBWAY EXTENSION

The Scarborough Subway Extension will bring the TTC's Line 2 subway service nearly eight kilometers farther into Scarborough. It will extend from Kennedy Station to Sheppard Ave and McCowan Road, providing quick and seamless transit for those heading into and out of the downtown core and those travelling within Scarborough.

#### Contact Us:

Write to us at: ScarboroughSubwayExtension@metrolinx.com

Find us on social media @scarbsubwayext

☐ Visit the website: www.metrolinx.com/ScarboroughSubway

Disponible en français sur demande. Si vous êtes intéressé, veuillez envoyer un courriel à ScarboroughSubwayExtension@metrolinx.com.

